

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

JANE ROE, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LARRY CRAWFORD, Director of the Missouri Department of Corrections;
and CYNTHIA PRUDDEN, Acting Superintendent, Women's Eastern Reception,
Diagnostic and Correctional Center, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Missouri, Central Division

**BRIEF FOR CHICAGO LEGAL ADVOCACY FOR INCARCERATED MOTHERS,
JOHN HOWARD ASSOCIATION OF ILLINOIS, LEGAL SERVICES FOR
PRISONERS WITH CHILDREN, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL
WORKERS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS—MISSOURI
CHAPTER, STOP PRISONER RAPE, AND WOMEN'S PRISON ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Carl Micarelli
Alison Mikkor
Terrienne Muenzen
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10022
(212) 909-6000
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: December 11, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Policy Jeopardizes the Rehabilitation of Women Prisoners by Overriding the Autonomous Decisions They Have Made About Their Own Well-Being	7
A. The Legitimate Penological Interest in Rehabilitation Is Achieved by Instilling Self-Sufficiency and Independence in Prisoners.	7
B. The Policy Directly Undermines the Self-Sufficiency and Independence of Pregnant Inmates.....	10
II. The Policy Places an Extreme Burden on Women Prisoners and Their Families.....	13
A. Factors Beyond a Prisoner’s Control Make It Difficult to Maintain the Parent-Child Relationship From Prison.	13
B. Women Prisoners Are Often Barred by Law from Parenting the Children to Whom They Gave Birth.	17
C. The Challenge of Parenting from Prison Results in Significant Harm to Some Women Prisoners and Makes Rehabilitation More Difficult.....	19
III. The Policy Exacerbates the Existing Obstacles to a Woman Prisoner’s Successful Reentry Into Society.	21
A. Women in Prison Already Face Substantial Obstacles With Respect to Supporting Themselves and Their Families.....	21
1. Women Prisoners Face Serious Economic and Educational Barriers to Self-Sufficiency.....	22

2.	The Majority of Women Prisoners Must Also Overcome Mental Health Conditions, Substance Abuse, and Experiences of Sexual and Physical Abuse.....	23
B.	The Policy Exacerbates These Existing Obstacles to Successful Community Reentry.	25
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<u>Bellotti v. Baird</u> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	12
<u>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</u> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	6
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	6
<u>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</u> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	7
<u>Turner v. Safley</u> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	6, 7

Federal Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 862a	27
42 U.S.C. § 13661	26
42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l)(8)	27
42 U.S.C. § 675(5)	17
Adoption and Safe Families Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-89, 111 Stat. 2115	17
Fed. R. App. P. 29	32
Fed. R. App. P. 32	32

State Statutes

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 211.447	17
--------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Patricia Allard, The Sentencing Project, <u>Life Sentences: Denying Welfare Benefits to Women Convicted of Drug Offenses</u> (2002), available at http://www.soros.org/initiatives/baltimore/articles_publications/ publications/lifesentences/03-18-03patriciaAllardReport.pdf	27
---	----

American Civil Liberties Union, Break the Chains, & Brennan Center at NYU School of Law, <u>Caught in the Net: The Impact of Drug Policies on Women and Families</u> (2004), available at http://www.aclu.org/drugpolicy/gen/23513pub20050315.html	19
Amnesty International, <u>Not Part of My Sentence: Violations of the Human rights of Women in Custody</u> , AMR 51/001/1999 (1999), available at http://web.amnesty.org/library/Index/engAMR510011999	24
James Austin et al., National Council on Crime and Delinquency, <u>Female Offenders in the Community: An Analysis of Innovative Strategies and Programs</u> (1992), available at http://www.nicic.org/pubs/1992/010786.pdf	9, 19, 24, 28
Allen J. Beck and Paige Harrison, U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, NCJ 214646, <u>Sexual Violence Reported by Correctional Authorities, 2005</u> (2006), available at http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/abstract/svrca05.htm	24
Barbara Bloom et al., National Institute of Corrections, U.S. Department of Justice, <u>Gender-Responsive Strategies: Research, Practice and Guiding Principles for Women Offenders</u> (2003), available at http://www.nicic.org/pubs/2003/018017.pdf	10, 19, 20, 22, 24, 29
Jennifer Clarke, et al., <u>Reproductive Health Care and Family Planning Needs Among Incarcerated Women</u> , 96 Am. J. Pub. Health 834.....	29
Robert W. Dumond, <u>The Impact and Recovery of Prisoner Rape</u> (2001), available at http://www.spr.org/pdf/Dumond.pdf	11
Natasha A. Frost et al., Women’s Prison Association, <u>Hard Hit: The Growth in the Imprisonment of Women</u> (2006), available at http://www.wpaonline.org/institute/hardhit/index.htm	29
Lawrence A. Greenfeld & Tracy L. Snell, U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, NCJ 175688, <u>Women Offenders</u> (2000), available at http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/abstract/wo.htm	7, 22, 25, 26, 28, 30
J. Creasie Finney Hairston, <u>Prisoners and Families: Parenting Issues During Incarceration</u> (2002), available at http://www.urban.org/uploadedPDF/410628_PrisonersandFamilies.pdf	16, 18, 19, 20

Ronnie Halperin & Jennifer L. Harris, Parental Rights of Incarcerated Mothers with Children in Foster Care: A Policy Vacuum, 30 Feminist Studies 339	15, 17, 18, 23
Caroline Wolf Harlow, U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <u>Education and Correctional Populations</u> (2003), <u>available at</u> http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/abstract/ecp.htm	22, 26
Amy E. Hirsh et al., Center for Law and Social Policy, <u>Every Door Closed: Barriers Facing Parents With Criminal Records</u> (2002), <u>available at</u> http://www.clasp.org/publications/every_door_closed.pdf	18, 26, 27, 28
Human Rights Watch, <u>All Too Familiar: Sexual Abuse of Women in U.S. State Prisons</u> (1996), <u>available at</u> http://hrw.org/reports/1996/Us1.htm	24
Doris J. James & Lauren E. Glaze, U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, NCJ 213600, <u>Mental Health Problems of Prison and Jail Inmates</u> (2006), <u>available at</u> http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/abstract/mhppji.htm	23, 28
Candace Kruttschnitt & Rosemary Gartner, <u>Women's Imprisonment</u> , 30 Crime & Just. 1 (2003)	9, 27, 29
Susan F. McClanahan, et al., <u>Pathways into Prostitution Among Female Jail Detainees and Their Implications for Mental Health Services</u> , 50 Psychiatric Services 1606 (1999)	11
Christopher J. Mumola, U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <u>Incarcerated Parents and Their Children</u> , NCJ 182335 (2000), <u>available at</u> http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/abstract/iptc.htm	15, 16, 22, 23
National Association of Social Workers, <u>Social Work Speaks</u> (7th ed. 2006)	3
Marsha Rosenbaum, <u>Women: Research and Policy, Part I</u> , in <u>Substance Abuse, A Comprehensive Textbook</u> (3d ed. 1997)	25
Rachel Roth, <u>Justice Denied: Violations of Women's Reproductive Rights in the United States Prison System</u> (2004), <u>at</u> http://www.prochoiceforum.org.uk/psy_ocr10.asp	12

Jeremy Travis et al., Urban Institute, Justice Policy Center, Families Left Behind: The Hidden Costs of Incarceration and Reentry (2005), available at http://www.urban.org/uploadedPDF/310882_families_left_behind.pdf.....15, 16, 17, 26

David B. Wexler, Therapeutic Jurisprudence and Readiness for Rehabilitation, Univ. of Ariz. Legal Studies Discussion Paper No. 06-32 (2006), available at <http://www.law.arizona.edu/faculty/FacultyPubs/Documents/Wexler/ALS06-32.pdf>.....12
